

No. 22-807 (23A851)

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

THOMAS C. ALEXANDER, ET AL.,

*Appellants,*

v.

THE SOUTH CAROLINA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, ET AL.,

*Appellees.*

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY APPLICATION  
FOR STAY OF PANEL'S INJUNCTION FOR THE 2024 ELECTIONS**

---

WILLIAM W. WILKINS  
ANDREW A. MATHIAS  
MAYNARD NEXSEN PC  
104 S. Main Street, Suite 900  
Greenville, SC 29601

MARK C. MOORE  
HAMILTON B. BARBER  
MICHAEL A. PARENTE  
MAYNARD NEXSEN PC  
1230 Main Street, Suite 700  
Columbia, SC 29201

*Counsel for House Appellants*

JOHN M. GORE  
*Counsel of Record*  
RYAN M. PROCTOR  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
jmgore@jonesday.com

ROBERT E. TYSON, JR.  
VORDMAN CARLISLE  
TRAYWICK, III  
ROBINSON GRAY STEPP  
& LAFFITTE, LLC  
Post Office Box 11449 (29211)  
Columbia, SC 29201

*Counsel for Senate Appellants*

(counsel continued on next page)

(continued from cover page)

M. ELIZABETH CRUM  
MICHAEL R. BURCHSTEAD  
BURR & FORMAN LLP  
Post Office Box 11390  
Columbia, SC 29211

*Counsel for State Election  
Commission Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. A PARTIAL STAY IS WARRANTED UNDER THE <i>PURCELL</i> PRINCIPLE. ....	2
II. A PARTIAL STAY IS WARRANTED UNDER THE TRADITIONAL STANDARD.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 2018 WL 11393922 (E.D. Va. Aug. 30, 2018) .....	4
<i>Covington v. North Carolina</i> , 2018 WL 604732 (M.D.N.C. Jan. 26, 2018) .....	11
<i>Covington v. North Carolina</i> , 138 S. Ct. 974 (2018) .....	11
<i>DNC v. Wis. State Legislature</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020) .....	6
<i>Harris v. McCrory</i> , 2016 WL 6920368 (M.D.N.C. Feb. 9, 2016) .....	4
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 567 U.S. 966 (2012) .....	3, 4
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022) .....	3, 5, 6, 7
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002) .....	10
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....	9
<i>North Carolina v. Covington</i> , 581 U.S. 486 (2017) .....	10
<i>North Carolina v. League of Women Voters of N.C.</i> , 575 U.S. 950 (2015) .....	11
<i>Perez v. Texas</i> , 891 F. Supp. 2d 808 (W.D. Tex. 2012) .....	3, 4
<i>Personhuballah v. Alcorn</i> , 155 F. Supp. 3d 552 (E.D. Va. 2016).....	4
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) .....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>RNC v. DNC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020) .....	2, 5, 6
<i>Rose v. Raffensperger</i> , 143 S. Ct. 58 (2022) .....	4
<i>Singleton v. Merrill</i> , 582 F. Supp. 3d 924 (N.D. Ala. 2022) .....	3
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995) .....	7
<i>Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 914 (2019) .....	4, 5
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 8 .....	9
